

SC No. 88475

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.
CITY OF BLUE SPRINGS, MISSOURI,

Relator,

vs.

THE HONORABLE W. STEPHEN NIXON,
Circuit Court Judge,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

Sixteenth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable W. Stephen Nixon
No. 04CV212577

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jonathan A. Bortnick MBN #34776
BORTNICK, MCKEON, SAKOULAS & SCHANKER, P.C.
1222 McGee
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 221-2470 Fax (816) 221-5706
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
HONORABLE W. STEPHEN NIXON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Relator Blue Springs is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any further action other than granting Blue Springs’ Motion for Summary Judgment because Blue Springs has sovereign immunity from negligence claims in that Blue Springs does not own any property contributing to the alleged rain water damage 3

 A. Argument 3

II. Relator Blue Springs is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any further action other than granting Blue Springs’ Motion for Summary Judgment because Blue Springs has sovereign immunity from negligence claims in that Blue Springs has not waived sovereign immunity by purchasing insurance and this issue was never raised by the Stevens in the summary judgment briefing. 4

 A. Argument 4

III. Relator Blue Springs is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any further action other than granting Blue Springs’ Motion for Summary Judgment because Blue Springs has sovereign immunity from negligence claims in that the Stevens’ claim is for property damage only and the exclusive remedy for property damage caused by a public entity is inverse condemnation 4

 A. Argument 4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

APPENDIX..... SEPARATELY BOUND

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Crede v. City of Oak Grove, 979 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988) 9

Loretto vs. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982) 7

McIntosh v. City of Joplin, 486 S.W.2d 287 (Mo. App. 1972) 10

O’Neil, for and on behalf of O’Neil vs. ADM Growmark River Systems, Inc., 871 S.W.2d 54
(Mo. App. 1993) 10

U.S. vs. Causby, 328 U.S. 256 (1946) 8
